Steven Quither (Legal Member) and Sandra Brydon (Ordinary Member) 

Decision  

The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) (“the 
Tribunal”) UNANIMOUSLY determined that the Respondent is to pay to the 
Applicant the sum of FIVE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED AND EIGHT POUNDS 49 
PENCE (£5908-49) STERLING. 

BACKGROUND 

1. This is an application dated and lodged on 29 July 2025 for payment of rent and 

interest arising out of a Private Residential Tenancy (“PRT”) between Hillcrest 

Enterprises (sic) and the Respondent in respect of the Property commencing